FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

	-		_	-			-	_	-	-	3
٧	as	hir	igto	n,	D.	C.	2	054	19	9	

OMB APP	ROVAL
OMB Number:	3235-0287

Check this box if no longer subject to

Section obligate	this box if no length of the form 4 octions may contiction 1(b).		S	TATE		l pursu	ant to	Section 16	S(a) of the	he Sec	ENEFIC curities Excha Company Ad	inge Act o		HIP		OMB Numb Estimated a hours per re	verage b	3235-0287 urden 0.5	
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person* <u>Carmichael Bandwidth LLC</u>												5. Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to Issuer (Check all applicable) Director X 10% Owner			% Owner				
(Last) (First) (Middle) C/O CARMICHAEL PARTNERS LLC 4725 PIEDMONT ROW DR, STE 210					3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 06/06/2018						Officer (give title Other (specify below) below)								
(Street) CHARLOTTE NC 28210					4. If Amendment, Date of Original Filed (Month/Day/Year)						6.	Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicable Line) Form filed by One Reporting Person X Form filed by More than One Reporting Person							
(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Na. P		4:	0				.	-f D	-	. 0					=
Table I - Non-Derive 1. Title of Security (Instr. 3) 2. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Ye				saction	on 2A. Deemed Execution Date,		3.		4. Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed Of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5)		(A) or	5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following		6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)		7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)			
									Code	v	Amount	(A) or (D)	Price	Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 3 and 4)					
Class A Common Stock 06/06/20			6/201	8	C 1,78		1,781,874	4 A	\$0.00	1,784,650		I See foot		See ootnotes ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾⁽³	notes ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾⁽⁵⁾				
			Table								sposed o			Owned					
Derivative Conversion Date		3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	Execution if any			5. Number of Derivative Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5)		6. Date Exercisa Expiration Date (Month/Day/Year		ate	and 7. Title and Amount Securities Underlyi Derivative Security (Instr. 3 and 4)		8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5)	9. Number of derivative Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported		10. Owners Form: Direct (or Indirect)	Beneficial Ownership ect (Instr. 4)	ı	
					Code	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exerc	isable	Expiration Date	Title	Amount or Number of Shares		Tran: (Inst	saction(s) r. 4)			
Class B Common Stock	(3)	06/06/2018			С			1,781,874	(3	3)	(3)	Class A Common Stock	1,781,874	\$0.00	3	10,464	I	See footnotes ⁽⁴	4)(5)
		f Reporting Person* dwidth LLC																	
		(First) L PARTNERS L ROW DR, STE 2	LC	iddle)															
(Street)	ОТТЕ	NC	28	3210															

Class B Common Stock	(3)	06/06/2018		С					
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person* <u>Carmichael Bandwidth LLC</u>									
(Last) (First) (Middle) C/O CARMICHAEL PARTNERS LLC 4725 PIEDMONT ROW DR, STE 210									
(Street)	OTTE	NC	28210						
(City)		(State)	(Zip)						
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person* Bailey Brian D.									
(Last)		(First)	(Middle)						
C/O CARMICHAEL INVESTMENT PARTNERS LLC 4725 PIEDMONT ROW DRIVE, SUITE 210									
(Street)	OTTE	NC	28210						
(City)		(State)	(Zip)						
	nd Address of <u>Kevin J</u>	Reporting Person*							
(Last)		(First)	(Middle)						
C/O CAI	RMICHAEI	LINVESTMEN	T PARTNERS L	LC					
4725 PIEDMONT ROW DRIVE, SUITE 210									
(Street)									

(City)	(State)	(Zip)
1. Name and Address Carmichael Pa		*
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)
C/O CARMICHA 4725 PIEDMONT		NT PARTNERS LLC SUITE 210
(Street) CHARLOTTE	NC	28210
(City)	(State)	(Zip)
1. Name and Address <u>Carmichael Inv</u>		
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)
C/O CARMICHA	EL INVESTMEN	NT PARTNERS LLC
4725 PIEDMONT	ROW DRIVE, S	SUITE 210
(Street)		
CHARLOTTE	NC	28210
(City)	(State)	(Zip)
1. Name and Address <u>Carmichael Inv</u>		
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)
C/O CARMICHA	EL INVESTMEN	NT PARTNERS LLC
4725 PIEDMONT	ROW DRIVE, S	SUITE 210
(Street)		
CHARLOTTE	NC	28210
(City)	(State)	(Zip)
1. Name and Address <u>Carmichael Inv</u>		
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)
C/O CARMICHA 4725 PIEDMONT		NT PARTNERS LLC SUITE 210
(Street) CHARLOTTE	NC	28210
(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(City)	(State)	(Διμ)

28210

Explanation of Responses:

CHARLOTTE NC

- 1. Consists of 1,781,874 shares of Class A Common Stock held by Carmichael Investment Partners LLC ("CIP") and 2,776 shares of Class A Common Stock held directly by Brian D. Bailey.
- 2. Pursuant to an agreement between Mr. Bailey and Carmichael Partners LLC, Carmichael Partners LLC is entitled to all economic benefits of the shares held by Mr. Bailey.
- 3. The shares of Class B common stock are convertible in to Class A common stock on a 1-to-1 basis at the option of the holder and have no expiration date.
- 4. Consists of (i) 178,572 shares of Class B common stock held by Carmichael Investment Partners II, LLC ("CIP II"), (ii) 123,142 shares of Class B common stock held by Carmichael Investment Partners III, LLC ("CIP III" and, together with CIP and CIP II, the "Carmichael Entities") and (iii) 8,750 shares of Class B common stock held by Carmichael Partners LLC.
- 5. Carmichael Bandwidth LLC is the managing member of each of the Carmichael Entities. Brian D. Bailey and Kevin J. Martin are the managing partners of Carmichael Bandwidth LLC and Carmichael Partners LLC and share voting and dispositive power with respect to the shares held by the Carmichael Entities and Carmichael Partners LLC. Each of the Reporting Persons disclaims beneficial ownership of the securities reported herein except to the extent of its or their pecuniary interest therein.

Remarks:

/s/ Brian D. Bailey	06/08/2018
/s/ W. Christopher Matton, Attorney-in-Fact for Kevin J. Martin	06/08/2018
Carmichael Bandwidth LLC By: /s/ Brian D. Bailey, Managing Partner	06/08/2018
Carmichael Partners LLC By: /s/ Brian D. Bailey, Managing Partner	06/08/2018
Carmichael Investment Partners LLC, By: Carmichael Bandwidth LLC, its managing member, By:	06/08/2018

/s/ Brian D. Bailey, Managing

<u>Carmichael Investment Partners</u> <u>II, LLC, By: Carmichael</u>

Bandwidth LLC, its managing 06/08/2018

member, By: /s/ Brian D. Bailey,

Managing Partner

Carmichael Investment Partners

III, LLC, By: Carmichael

Bandwidth LLC, its managing

06/08/2018

Date

member, By: /s/ Brian D. Bailey, Managing Partner

** Signature of Reporting Person

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.